of American Healthways, Inc. management, all adjustments necessary for a fair
presentation have been made. This unaudited pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and the consolidated
financial statements of American Healthways, Inc. and the related notes included
in American Healthways, Inc. 2000 Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 31, 2001.

   10

   11

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MAY 31, 2001
   (All amounts expressed in thousands)

   PRO-FORMA
   EMPOWER   PRO-FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   HEALTH, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 9,064   $   --   $  (846)(1)   $  8,218
   Accounts receivable, net .....   5,162   --   --   5,162
   Other current assets .....   2,016   --   --   2,016
   Deferred tax assets .....   724   --   --   724
   -------   -------   -------   --------

   Total current assets .....   16,966   --   (846)   16,120

Property and equipment, net .....   13,582   3   --   13,585
Long-term deferred tax assets .....   2,132   --   --   2,132
Other assets .....   1,500   --   --   1,500
Intangible assets, net .....   10,414   --   3,965   14,379
   -------   -------   -------   --------

   Total assets .....   $44,594   $   3   $ 3,119   $ 47,716
   =======   =======   =======   ========

Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable .....   $ 1,806   $   --   $   --   $  1,806
   Accrued salaries and benefits .....   4,001   --   --   4,001
   Accrued liabilities .....   1,319   90   --   1,409
   Income taxes payable .....   1   --   --   1
   Current portion of other

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS INC - Form 8-K/A

8

   long-term liabilities .....   380   --   --   380
   -------   -------   -------   --------

   Total current liabilities .....   7,507   90   --   7,597

Other long-term liabilities .....   3,253   --   --   3,253

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock .....   --   --   --   --
   Common Stock .....   9   --   1 (1)   10
   Additional paid-in capital .....   25,340   2,112   3,031 (1)   28,371
   (2,112)(2)
   Retained earnings .....   8,485   (2,199)   2,199 (2)   8,485
   -------   -------   -------   --------

   Total stockholders' equity .....   33,834   (87)   3,119   36,866
   -------   -------   -------   --------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity ...   $44,594   $   3   $ 3,119   $ 47,716
   =======   =======   =======   ========

   11

   12

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2000
   (All amounts expressed in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO-FORMA
   EMPOWER   PRO-FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   HEALTH, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues .....   $53,030   $  --   $  --   $ 53,030

Expenses:
   Salaries and benefits .....   34,975   52   --   35,027
   Other operating expenses .....   13,786   715   --   14,501
   Depreciation and amortization ....   3,621   --   276 (3)   3,897
   Interest .....   22   --   --   22
   -------   -----   -----   --------

   Total expenses .....   52,404   767   276   53,447
   -------   -----   -----   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes ...   626   (767)   (276)   (417)

Income tax expense .....   478   --   (342)(4)   136
   -------   -----   -----   --------

Net income (loss) .....   $   148   $(767)   $  66   $   (553)
   =======   =====   =====   ========

Basic income (loss) per share .....   $  0.02   $  (0.07)
Diluted income (loss) per share .....   $  0.02   $  (0.07)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Weighted average common shares and
  equivalents:
   Basic .....   8,269   115 (5)   8,384
   Diluted .....   8,635   115 (5)   8,750

   12

   13

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2001
   (All amounts expressed in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO-FORMA
   EMPOWER   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   HEALTH, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues .....   $52,694   $   --   $  --   $52,694

Expenses:
   Salaries and benefits .....   31,420   95   --   31,515
   Other operating expenses .....   13,533   1,337   --   14,870
   Depreciation and amortization ...   3,888   1   207 (3)   4,096
   Interest expense (income) .....   62   (1)   --   61
   -------   -------   -----   -------

   Total expenses .....   48,903   1,432   207   50,542
   -------   -------   -----   -------

Income (loss) before income taxes ...   3,791   (1,432)   (207)   2,152

Income tax expense .....   1,649   --   (582)(4)   1,067
   -------   -------   -----   -------

Net income (loss) .....   $ 2,142   $(1,432)   $ 375   $ 1,085
   =======   =======   =====   =======

Basic income per share .....   $  0.26   $  0.13
Diluted income per share .....   $  0.24   $  0.12

Weighted average common shares and
  equivalents:
   Basic .....   8,368   115 (5)   8,483
   Diluted .....   9,065   115 (5)   9,180